11461

1854.7

BILL.

[No. 146.

An Act to attach certain Lands in the Gore of Camden to the Township of Dawn.

HEREAS the inhabitants of the Lots from No. 19 to No. 24, both Preamble inclusive in the Gore of Condition inclusive, in the Gore of Camden, now in the County of Kent, and divers inhabitants of the Townships of Euphemia and Dawn in the County of Lambton, have represented that the said Lots originally formed part of Lots now in the Township of Dawn in the County of Lamb-10 ton, and were detached from that Township through error as to their local position; and that from the course and position of the River Sydenham at that place, it is extremely inconvenient that the said Lots should be detached from the said Township to which they naturally belong; and have prayed that the said Lots may be again made to form part of the said Town-15 ship of Dawn, and for the reasons aforesaid it is expedient to grant their prayer: Be it therefore enacted, &c., as follows:

I. The said Lots, numbers nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, the Gore of twenty-three and twenty-four, in the Gore of Camden aforesaid, shall be Camden dedetached from the Township of Camden and from the said County of Kent, tached from 20 and shall be annexed to and form part of the Township of Dawn and of the County of Lambton: but nothing herein contained shall affect the validity County of of any Election, Municipal or other, in which the inhabitants of the said Kent, and Lots may have taken part, or the payment or collection of any arrears of annexed to Township of assessments or taxes accrued before this Act shall come into force, but the Dawn and 25 same shall be paid and collected as if it had not been passed.

Certain lots in County of Lambton.

11. This Act shall come into force upon, from and after the first Monday Commence in January, 1855, and not before, and shall be deemed to be a Public Act. Act.